The Group actively and regularly reviews and

manages its capital structure to maintain a

balance between the higher share holder returns

that might be possible with higher levels of

borrowings and the advantages and security

afforded by a sound capital position, and makes

adjustments to the capital structure in light of

changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the

gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as total

borrowings divided by total capital. Total capital

is calculated as equity plus borrowings.

00B1511208 Book.indb   13100B1511208 Book.indb   131 23/4/2016   14:47:4323/4/2016   14:47:43

132

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

CONCORD NEW ENERGY GROUP LIMITED 協合新能源集團有限公司

3. 財務風險（續）

3.2 資本風險管理（續）

於2015年及2014年12月31日，

本集團借款總額及資本總額狀況如

下：

3.3 公允價值估計

下表以估值法分析按公允價值列賬

之金融工具。不同層級界定如下：

• 相同資產或負債在活躍市場

之報價（未經調整）（第1層）。

• 除了第1層所包括之報價

外，該資產或負債之可觀察

輸入數據，可為直接（即例如

價格）或間接（即源自價格）之

數據（第2層）。

• 資產或負債並非依據可觀察

市場數據之輸入數據（即不可

觀察輸入數據）（第3層）。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.2 Capital risk management (Continued)

The Group’s total borrowings and total capital

positions as at 31 December 2015 and 2014

were as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Total borrowings 借款總額 3,807,076 1,716,242

Total equity 權益總額 5,755,575 5,755,621

Total capital 資本總額 9,562,651 7,471,863

Gearing ratio 資本負債比率 40% 23%

3.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments

carried at fair value, by valuation method. The

different levels have been defined as follows:

• Quoted pr ices (unadjusted) in act ive

markets for identical assets or liabilities

(level 1).

• Inputs other than quoted prices included

within level 1 that are observable for the

asset or liability, either directly (that is, as

prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from

prices) (level 2).

• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not

based on observable market data (that is,

unobservable inputs) (level 3).